

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC 18-67**

CITIZENS FOR STRONG)
SCHOOLS, INC.; et al.,)
Petitioners,)
)
vs.)
)
FLORIDA STATE BOARD)
OF EDUCATION; et al.,)
Respondents,)
)
and)
)
CELESTE JOHNSON; et al.,)
Intervenors/Respondents.)

L.T. Case Nos. 1D16-2862;
1D10-6285; 09-CA-4534

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

Jodi Siegel
Fla. Bar No. 511617
Kirsten Anderson
Fla. Bar No. 17179
Southern Legal Counsel, Inc.
1229 NW 12th Avenue
Gainesville, FL 32601
(352) 271-8890

Eric J. Lindstrom
Fla. Bar No. 104778
Egan, Lev & Siwica, P.A.
P.O. Box 5276
Gainesville, FL 32627-5276

Timothy McLendon
Fla. Bar No. 38067
3324 W University Avenue, Box 215
Gainesville, FL 32607

Neil Chonin
Fla. Bar No. 13428
2436 NW 27th Place
Gainesville, FL 32601

Deborah Cupples
Fla. Bar No. 23977
2841 SW 13th Street G-327
Gainesville, FL 32608

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

RECEIVED, 06/04/2018 06:38:28 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES AND CITATIONS TO THE RECORD. viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 I. Statement of the Case 1

 II. Statement of the Facts 2

 A. The State Has Determined What a High Quality Education
 is and How to Measure It 3

 B. Assessment Results Show Low Achievement and
 Wide Disparities. 4

 C. Assessment Results Show Persistently Low Performing
 Schools. 6

 D. Inputs Low Performers Need to Achieve Core Content
 Knowledge. 7

 E. State Funding Inefficiencies 8

 F. The McKay Program Is Neither Free Nor Uniform. 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE ADEQUACY PROVISIONS OF THE EDUCATION
 ARTICLE ARE JUSTICIABLE 16

 A. The History of Article IX Shows That the First DCA Was
 Wrong to Conclude That Adequacy Challenges Are Not
 Justiciable 17

 B. Article IX Contains Judicially Manageable Standards 21

1.	<i>The State of Florida Has Adopted Judicially Manageable Standards</i>	21
2.	<i>Article’s IX’s Terms Have Been Defined.</i>	25
C.	Courts Do Not Violate Separation of Powers by Considering Whether the Legislature Has Violated its Duty to Provide for an Adequate Education for Florida’s Children	31
1.	<i>Florida’s Strict Separation of Powers Does Not Preclude Judicial Review of the State’s Implementation of Article IX.</i>	32
2.	<i>Courts Do Not Need an Explicit Grant of Constitutional Authority to Engage in Constitutional Interpretation and Judicial Review</i>	34
3.	<i>The Phrase “Adequate Provision Shall be Made by Law” Does Not Commit All Education Decisions Solely to the Legislature</i>	35
4.	<i>Article IX’s Terms Provide a Mandate with an Enforceable Restriction, and Are Not Mere Political Aspirations</i>	36
5.	<i>Parents’ Claim Is Not a Non Justiciable Political Question</i>	37
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING AN ORDINARY SCRUTINY STANDARD OF REVIEW	38
III.	THE FIRST DCA ERRED IN REACHING THE MERITS OF PARENTS’ CHALLENGE TO THE MCKAY PROGRAM . . .	42
IV.	PARENTS SEEK REMAND TO DETERMINE FACTS UNDERLYING STANDING AND MERITS WITH REGARD TO FTC.	45
A.	Taxpayer Standing	46
B.	Special Injury Standing	49

CONCLUSION..... 50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE..... 53

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> , 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	32
<i>Askew v. Schuster</i> , 331 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1976).	33
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	37
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Almand & Assoc.</i> , 780 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 2001)	42
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).	16-18, 20, 26, 27, 29, 32, 36, 39-47, 49
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004)	16
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003).	30
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995)	28
<i>Caribbean Cons. Corp. v. Fla. Fish & Wildlife Cons. Comm'n</i> , 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003)	20, 25
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	32, 46, 47
<i>Citizens for Strong Sch. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	2, 18, 21, 24, 34, 36-38
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Briley, Wild & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 239 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970)	19, 20
<i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	17, 18, 26, 27, 30, 36, 40
<i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc., v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010)	24
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008)	38
<i>Dade Cnty. Classroom Teachers Ass'n, Inc. v. Legislature</i> , 269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972)	35, 36

<i>Fla. Dep’t of Educ. v. Glasser</i> , 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993)	27
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004).	40
<i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc.</i> , 103 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 2012).	1
<i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc.</i> , 81 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	1
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	37
<i>In re Sen. Jt. Res. of Legis. Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	31, 33, 35, 40, 42
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992).	17
<i>Marrero ex rel. Tabalas v. Commonwealth of Penn.</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999).	24
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 199 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016) <i>cert. denied</i> , 2017 WL 192043 (Fla. 2017).	2, 46-49
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)	23, 41
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Fornes</i> , 476 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1985)	47
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Couns. Servs. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	38, 39, 42
<i>Paul v. Blake</i> , 376 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	47
<i>Pepper v. Pepper</i> , 66 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1953)	32
<i>Pub. Def. Eleventh Jud. Cir. of Fla. v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013)	45
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	28
<i>Scavella v. Sch. Bd. of Dade Cty.</i> , 363 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1978).	44
<i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991).	32
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978).	23
<i>St. John Medical Plans, Inc. v. Gutman</i> , 721 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1998).	35

<i>St. Johns Cnty. v. NE Fla. Builders Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991)	27
<i>State v. Bodden</i> , 877 So. 2d 680 (Fla 2004)	30
<i>State v. City of Stuart</i> , 120 So. 335 (Fla. 1929)	34
<i>State v. Creighton</i> , 469 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1985).	18
<i>State v. Grassi</i> , 532 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1988)	19
<i>Sullivan v. Askew</i> , 348 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1977)	33
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)	24

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	32
Art. V, §14(d), Fla. Const.	34
Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const.	<i>passim</i>

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 1000.01, Fla. Stat. (2017).	25, 30
§ 1000.02, Fla. Stat. (2017).	25, 28, 30, 46
§ 1000.03, Fla. Stat. (2017).	3, 9, 21, 25, 28, 29
§ 1001.42, Fla. Stat. (2017).	10
§ 1002.395, Fla. Stat. (2017).	13, 47, 48
§ 1002.421, Fla. Stat. (2017).	13
§ 1003.41, Fla. Stat. (2017).	3, 21
§ 1003.4282, Fla. Stat. (2017).	3, 5, 21
§ 1004.04, Fla. Stat. (2017).	25

§ 1008.22, Fla. Stat. (2017)	3, 21
§ 1008.25, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	3, 5, 21
§ 1008.31, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	25, 28, 30
§ 1008.34, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	3, 4, 21
§ 1008.36, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	9
§ 1011.60, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	9
§ 1011.62, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	48
§ 1012.34, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	3, 21
§ 211.0251, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	46, 47
§ 212.1831, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	46, 47
§ 220.1875, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	46, 47
§ 561.1211, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	46, 47
§ 624.51055, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	46, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CRC Analysis of Revisions for Nov. 1998 Ballot, Revision 6, http://fall.law.fsu.edu/crc/tabloid.html	19
CRC Minutes, Jan. 13, 1998, http://fall.law.fsu.edu/crc/minutes/crcminutes011398.html	19, 26, 29, 36
CRC Minutes, Jan. 15, 1998, http://fall.law.fsu.edu/crc/minutes/crcminutes011598.html	36
CRC Minutes, Feb. 26, 1998, http://fall.law.fsu.edu/crc/minutes/crcminutes022698.html	25, 28, 40
Wash. Const. Art. 9, § 1	23
